
Col. Fletcher, 
Office. 

Dear Sir: 

Office 
november 29, 1922. 

Per your instructions I made a survey 

in September of' the G. W. Jones property, an·d find 

that the net acreage after deducting railroad and 

highway right a-of-way, the Estes tract, the 15 

acres retained by Jones, and also the 135 ft. x 80 ft. 

piece retained by Jones, leaves 208.89 acres net. 

Yours 

WBS:KLJ.f /h .. 

.. 

Juno 26, 1923 • 

~t~ Fo IrriBotion Dist~ict. 
Dol lTnr, California. . 

I nr:1 oncJ.osin~ hoxouith separate bil.l.s in fcvo~ 
of Ed PletCher, AGent, covoria~ J~o ~ina .on tho ~a Plctc~cr 
Syntlicuto L~na. Cool'any1 o lcndc, tho Gunclrnn lends cn<l "'~c 
lands 1:not7n o o the Sn!l Dio:;u:i to 01)ti on lends. 

!t!'uo va1tte of thio ·-,ino is baooa on the t)::oGont 
~oplaconont coot loso donroclction. ~10 nrooont-ronlcco-
ncnt cost is bosou on to~ny'c quotations by the ~ohl~o~y 
.?ipo ond Suppl.y Co~any of Jan Diogo, p~uo tho porocn .. tjaGo 
used by tho Stoto Ral~ocd Conoiosion co7crinc ~ittin3a, 
l.oying, and hau1ing and dlotribntion. 2ho i ton of lay-
ing is tho cost of J.ayins only nnd dooc 11ot cover any 
tl--onohin:; or backfillins no no tztonchlng or ba cl .. fil1i ·13 
\~o incluuoa in tho abovo renleconont coct oxco~t on tuo 
oonaroto nina. -- -

~ . . 

rTDS : I.lE . 

"[::s ~ l'S\4-t &'<..~ 1 . 

-. 

. • 

Yours vary ~uJ..y, 



I • 

Colonel ~letoher. 
Of:fioe. 

Dsar Sir: 

Office August 16, 1923. 

By an extonsion o~ the area and oapaoity 

CttrVee of Pletcher Lake, I rind that a dam 190 feet 

1n height ~111 flood an sroa o£ 426 aorea, giving a 
oapacity of 28,400 acre ~eat, or 9 1 254,000,000 

gallons. 

vms 

Yours res9ectfully, 

1'\Yi~?~~~ 

. . 
•. 

l 

I 

I 

Nov. 16, 1923. 

Mr. Shropshire: 

I want to get a general idea, within a foot or two, 
of. where the 370 ft. contour is at different pointe and have 
well defined marks located sp you can take me out and show 
me exactly where it is. 

I would like to have the 370 ft. contour established 
north of Lake Hodges bridge on the hill west of the Barnett 
house; then ~en you have that point established on 
that knoll, sight across to the East on the Foster· place 
and establish a point there; then turn your instrument north 
and tie a red rag on the fenoe line on the East aide on the 
county highway where it would strike, which is now being 
paved. 

Also sight across on the county highway, or detour 
·that we are now traveling in ~ront of Foster's place and 
~aaten it on to a red fl~g on tl1e fence line on the East side 
of the road. Those four points I want established. 

Then go East to the Fenton place. Find some control 
lins point that you can shoot in every direction over on 
the west aide of the Fenton ranch up on either the Fenton 
property or the Barnett· property~ Then shoot north and tie 
flags at t~o or three prominent points on both sides o£ the 
l"S.lle;y oleo.r to the Sn.n Paaqual-Eaaondido junction with the 
Bernardo road. • 

Then after locating that point with a red flag 
thru the Barnett ranoh, oight East up tho san Paaqual Valley 
and put in two or throe rod ~lags at different points acr oss 

· the Valley so tba t you can take roo up there und show me how 
far the \1ater · 10uld baok up if tho lake ,,ore filled 
to the 370 ft. contour. 

This will give mo some idea then of uhut we would 
have to aoquire and ~e can then make nn intelligent estimate 
of ooet and see whether tho proposition is feasible or not. 
Do not tell a human being what we are doing and I don't want 
any record kept in our off.ice that snyono knows o.bout. 

JAsko oharge to the San Diego County water Company. 

E.F • 

. ........ 

\ 

.. 



GVYA:aiACA '\\'"ATBR COMPANY 

TBil S.Al't DIBGO FLCIIB COUP.Al'I'Y 
• O•n=:r FLil'TC:HIIII DUILDINO 

. • ,. ~IGH,_. SlllllT, •nWlCN DltOADWAY ANO E .. 
"'· 0 , DOll" 1412 

Colonel ~,1 etcher, 
Office . 

!>oar Sir: 

ED PLETCHIA, MANAGtll 

LOU D . MATHEWS, 81CIIIl'TAIIY 

C, HAA RITT, IUPIIIWfCfj DINT 

SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA, 

January 2, 19 24 

I am hanclins you herewith copy of Lalce Helena 

area fu!d capoci~~ table. I am also, for comparison, 

attachill5 a copy of the Pletcher Lake area and capacity 

table. 

I have nn de a computation of the yardage in 

the drun et Eelena Lal:e based on the figures ~ivan by 

~. Eastwood. of Fletcher dam for the same height, and 

filiil the :;ardn.ge to amount to 17, 88 0 yards in Helena 

as ~ainst 20,560 yards for Fletcher c~msite mtilt to 

t~e sane heiJht. ~nia comnutation covers the dam 130 ft. -
3.bove stream bed and allo\·ting 10 ft. excavation :for . 

footing. 

Res:pect:ful:I:y, 

\'1 . :a . Sbrop shire. 

JB3:~ 

l .• 

• 

I 

HELE!JA LAKE 

Area and Cnpaoi~J Table 

Co~uted from Contour 1~p of Divertins Da~ {D~. 2679 2-D) 

- -- ---------~-------------== -----------=--==-=-====~=====;;==-==--=-------~- ------------~ ----------- -~ - -• • Area. Flooded • Oa;2acitt • • • 
Depth, • Contour • Acres :Icre Feet : l.ti lion Gals. • • I 

• • • • • • • • 
0 • 855 • o.oo • o.oo: o.oo • • • 

• • • • • • • • 
3 . 20 5 • 860 • 3.83 • 9.83: • • • 

• • • • • • • • 
80.93: 26 .37 15 . . 870 • 10.38 • • • • 

• • • • • • • • 69.45 25 • 880 • 16.05 • 213.13: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 145.97 35 • 890 • 30.92 • 4;47.98: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

271.82 45 • 900 • 46,31 • 834.18: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

55 • 910 • 61.07 • 1371.08: 446.77 • • • 
• • • • • • • • 675.70 65 • 920 • 79.44 • 2073.63: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 2945.1.3: 959.67 75 • 930 • 94.86 • • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

85 940 • 108.22 • 3960.53: 1290.54 • • • • 
• • • • • • • • 1670.73 95 • 950 • 125.13 • 5127.28: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 2109.91 105 • 960 • 144.43 • 6475.08: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

8010.08: 2610.10 115 • 970 • 162.57 • • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

3168.61 125 • 980 • 180.23 • 9724.08: • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

130 • 985 • 191.83 • 10654.08: 3471.65 • • • 
• • • • • • • • 



I 

·~ 

AREA AND CAPACITY TABLE •====zn:u:a= FLETCHER LAKE 

~ \1 

cuccc=;========•~====ac=c====•;=•========•=•=•===•============== I 
iArea Flooded : 0 a P a 0 1 t Y' · • • 

• • • • 
Depth : Contour : 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 

100 

110 

120 

130 

140 

150 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

840 

850 

860 

870 

880 

890 

900 

910 

920 

930 

940 

950 

960 

970 

980 

990 

:= 160 : 1000 
• • 
• • 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • • • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

Aores 
0.51 

19.03 

28.78 

37.75 

56.32 

76.11 

95.57 

11'1.44 

136.86 

153.'12 

174.23 

197.23 

218.87 

240.53 

267.54 

300.00 

f = By extension of ourvea. 

----------------------------------• • : Aore Feet 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • • • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

o.o 
32.'11 

157.78 

.396.81 

729.44 

1199.68 

: 1861.85 
• 

• • 
• • 
• • 

2720.26 

: 3'185.41 
• • 
: 5238.31 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

6691.21 

8330.90 

: 10188.22 
• • 
: 12263.74 
• • : 14565.86 
• • 
: 1'1106.09 
• • 
: 19940.00 
• • 
• • 

• • : Million Gallons 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • • • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

o.o 
10.66 

51.41 

129.30 

237.69 

390.92 

606.69 

886.40 

1233.48 

1706.91 

2180.34 

.2'114.64 

3319.85 

3996.16 

4746.31 

5674.04: 

l . 
-·~ · 

April 16, 1924. 

Mr. Shropshire; 

Have you ever received any authorization for spend-

ing time to gather togethtr tracings, field books and other 

data to be turned over to Mr. McFadden or Mr. Beckett and 
' 

to what company to charge this time. I have a letter £rom 

the Col. instructing me . to gather this stuff together immedi-

ately, but he ommtted the instruction aa to how to charge the 

time. Will you please write a note to the Col. asking for such 

instruction. This comi~g on top of my letter may bring re-
sults. 

T. H. King. . .. 

" ... :r11ce 
l ,. 1 g I) ._ _o , _ .. _ -• 

Inclor::e~l find le t ter fr:~m ·c.:tlkner . ? lecse -et au"!; 

the de:'GD. as nnecified in :.::r • .:: o.tlk:ncr' ' l~tter o:: t~:f' 1-til 

to ~ p ... , i -c...,n dden (')net"' ~e "- o .L..... • -·· (4 ..... t.. v .... receipt, incl Hlin .... tL::-. ·- ·<"ln .... 1· t ~ ~ 0 • 



,, 

Colonel Flotcher , 
Office. 

Door ~lr: 

San Die30 , California 
!Jay 8-uh, 1 924 

Attached hereto is a map ana three dascriptiona 

covarlng thot portion of the Jim Carroll lands lying above 

the 330 £oot contour and :&laterly of tho road from !eke 

Hodges to Escondido, containing npprox~tely 146 oores . 

:che description of \·Jilloh is msrkod "D" in black. 

The Glpps property contains 121. 2 ooras and 

the description is nnrked "E" in yellow. 

Tho llu1ton property contains approximately 

524 ncres and lo marked "F" 1n brow. 

I havo sketched these properties on the attachod 

Yours raspootfu1ly, 

. u. B. dhropahire. 

UBS:l:E 

I Do2or!ptlon of that portion of tho Jim Carroll Lams ly1!18 
Uorth of tho L!1ke !Io~eo :. oaervoir Si tc and Faot of the Rand 

from I!ocl[;oa DtD to JJooondido. 

All th J. t portion of the Ilorthonat quarter of 3outhwast 
qunrtor. nnd tho ~outh llnlf of Jouthwcot qwrtor o:l f~nctlonol 
Sootion 32, ~ownohip 12 Jouth, .! tllJGO 2 :"?oat, • D . .. :. , tho I.orth\7o~li 
qtmrtor, tho northeast qunrtor of S011thwost quarter and Lot lio . 5 
of frnctlonel Sactlon 5 1 ~Ot'lnohip 13 Sau.th, !lan~o 2 \:eat. ;;.n.1• • 
lying abow tho SSO foou oontour line ebovo soo lovcal u.s.a . .;. 
datum, conti[JU.OU.S to 1ilo U:tko Hod,gea Resorvoll' Site, and ;:;>.lot orl:{ 
of tho :follovring <ioacribed line, aoid line 

Beglnn! ng at a polr.t on the .llorth lir..e of £oid Jouthr:oot 
quortor of fraction.~l Jootlon 32, Towhahip 12 South, ~ "''nge 2 ·;est, 
wllortco the Itorthooat oomer of said Southwest qum'tor bonro rorth 
89° 56' Eaat 787.0 feet; thonoo South 3° 27 1 \eat 229.71 feet; 
thenoo South 00° 011 \'last 360.70 foot; thonoa outh (1° 301 ::t --~"; 
329 . 50 foot· tmnoe South 2° 07 ' Eaot 29l.GO teet· tl~nca 'outh 
16° lG 1 V/oat 362. !>0 :Zoot· thonoo South 4° OB1 i~u st 438.00 :Loot; 
thenoo South 32° 47 1 Wast 187. 50 feot; thonoo ~outh 17° 101 Eaot 
174 . 20 feot; thonoo South 3° 191 flcG'ti 470.00 feot; thonoo uOUth 
1° 011 Eost 130. 00 foot; thonco ··outh 38° 461 3:1Gt 7~.10 feet; 
thonoe South 14° 35 1 Wast 1~"1 . 0 feat· theme South 56° 5G 1 ~/oat 
94 . 0 foeti thonae South 10o 52' 11ost 55.0 foot; toottoe south 15° 
121 West 49 . 0 faot; thonoo South 4° 05' mot 03.0 foot; ·tlnnc'l 
South 17° 17 1 Ueat 52. 0 reot; tbonoo ·outh 10° 06' West 81.0 feet; 
thonoa douth 23° 53' fast 111.0 foot; thonoo South 02° 35' ·"lost 
40. 0 foot; thence outh 12° 361 East lB'l . O foot; ·isllen~o Jouth 
29° 25 1 Euat 2M . G foot to n point on tilo said SSO foot ooatour 
llno· thonoo following the mid 330 foot ocmtour l.ina 111 a uenora1 

outhon !Jtorly direction to 1 ta lnt~saotlon v;lth ~1e 1ies<f;arly llne 
of tha Ranoho uon :Bornordo. Contu in 1 nci 146 ~o1·oa mrc ur laos. 



BOLTOll PROPERi'I 

All that portion of the Ranoho Bernardo convoyed to c . B. Gould by H. Taylor by doed dated the 11th day of Ootobor 1915 and reoor~od 
in Book .Uo . 690 of De ads, Page 106, Rocords of San Die~o County, California, to whiCh referenoo is hereby made for a mora particular doaorlptlon 
ly!~g and being within the Lnko llodgos Roaorvolr slta and above an olovatlon of 330 feet above sen. lovol according to u.s.G.J. datum, being 524.5 sores . 

GIP?S PROPERTY 

_ The Southwest Quartor of Southeast Quarter ( Swt of sEt) and Lot ·Four ( 4) of fractional Sec-
tion 32, Township 12 Southl Range 2 . We at, S. B. Lr. and Lota·ona (1) and Four 4) of F~aotional Sec-tion 5, Tom1abip 13 South, Ranl)o 2 West, S.B.J.r. 
containing 121.2 aarea" more or loss. 

I 
I • • 

Yr. Shropshire, 
Building. 

920 Eighth Street, 
San Diego, California 

Hay 9th, 1924 

Uy dear 1.1r. Shr op shire: 

1.rr . UoFadden makes an appointment for the turn-
ing over of the San Diegulto Hutual r/ater Company's property 
Tuesday, Uay the 13th, at one o'clock. 

Please notify Colonel Fletcher to this effect 
and I will malce it a point to be on hand myself and with 
your assistance turn over everything to l.!r . ~cPadden . 

THK:ME 
co-Colonel Fletcher 

1Ir <~ McFadden ur. Beckett 

Yours very truly, 

T. H. KIUG; 

• 



:.::_.y 15 ' 19 :~4 • 

:.:r •.• v . u'!lrO!)Si1il."e: 

I 11.~~.-e been rnn11inc o":er the ~tte.cLed deed fron 
c . :' . . ,.:.:. lo- ~ o ;oim ..:reunor, co,·erillt: _o rtion.; o:t' the:: . 
"'2·::l~"' .ett tl .. ~ct .m tl note ti1~.,~ ; on tie ;nto the count"7 roo.<l . 

., ., +~ . . ~ . '\.., ., b " . 
; __ J.. _ P ., •.l!:: ~· Ull !!Ues t.r~0!1~ u.J..y JG!:e est ~ ort of tie' I 
~ec_ll "'.:;ht-t in •)2:·evious deeds the ·330 +"t . contotu· \IV.S 
:1.e~ , ::..n· ; ot s;>e- o:.. the 32C ft . contour in this deed. 

It vee &S 
...... . b.l. J... 

o ..~. u l. e e '-' :Je·'"'~n ~lle 

othor~iJe t~a deed 

~o oe that we should have some sort 
3 Z<J ft . c onto m.. and the hic hrJay , 
~s dr~\"111 i .....t. b i c uous . 

..1.S _n -lter!l...!. tive ... ~o t;1. is ·;hy i~ it not oo ssi ble 
-'.:; 0 -: ... ::. J .._ ae ->~r :lett 1 .. 0 0 ert:; ilS deeded to ~c.ylor a:· .0ee.sy 
(t··;o cieeic)' ~nd e:·:ceyt - there:from 

:... - _ilo..;e _9ort ; 0!1Q deeded to b'v ..:.ns u.nd -~shby, just us the:y 
_re :_ornl in the attached deed. 

Tt see:ils to me that Jerhaps this latter ~·Jould be 
the s i :"'ylest and b:riel'est descrioti on. /ill ~,ou be good 
enou_h to L i·r;e ne ;7 0tu· -vie\1S and s end me the ne1.1 deed 
as • ·-... . ' lre..mor i s desirou:: o..: co mpletint· thi~ transaction 
~n· I feel a'~e t~at Colone l ? letcher is equally desirous • 

• 
~our~ Ye1:'1J truly , 

1~ . Garner A. Beckett, 
724 So . Spring Street, 
Los Angeles, Cal-ifornia. 

lly dear l~ . Beckett: 

tray 15th, 19 24 

C 0 P .Y -- ........ 

I have read with interest your letter of the 14th • 
The descriptions that I used were approved by the '.ri tle Com-
~any and covered all the land to which l~s . Taylor has title 
within the Barnett tract . 

The Title Company in many instances have approved 
descriptions referring to land lying above or below a certain 
contour without having a definite tie to any point on that 
contour . They hold that a legal description is one by which 
the lines can be located on the ground and there is no ques-
tion but that a contour can be definitely located. However 
I am •inolosing a description following your suggestion which 
can be used in transferring the property instead of the one 
I wrote first . 

Yours very truly, 

w. B. Shropshire. 

\VBS :ME 

.r ., 
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a.ll thut pot•tlon of tho 111.!. lia1·nott" truot lylnc J:!uutorly o.nd .Joutll-orly of tJ1o pavod hi _~hwn;r oxoopt J\Uhby, 1tn1•r lu, und Bvana . 

All thouo lJOl.'tl onu of tho 11 I.t , Darnett" truot in tho ~~onoho .;;ian ilornardo oonvoyod by K. Deasy to C • .P . ~aylor by thou a t rio doe<lu dated Ootobar 19th, 1~22, and reoordod in llook 932, ~ago 42G of llooda , o.nd May lGth, l9 H3, and roo ordoa ln JJJok t)39 , l:'llJe 301 of JJoada, ~ Roooruu ~f Jru1 Diogo County, Oallforntn. 
EXOgp~ from tho ubovo .doeoribod area the followlnB d&uoribod traota1 

(a) All thllt portion of tho oald "ll. Darnett" traot lying and boing nbove the ~30 foot oontot~ lina above ooa level Unitod ~tatoa ~eologioal 8urvey datum oontiguoua to the J£ko Hod~eo Ueaorvoir alto within the following deaorlbod boWldury: 
DogJ.nn!ng at the 1nteraoot1on of tho HorthGrly 11ne of the eald "IJ. Darnott", traot with the oontor llno of the county nand lalown aa County Uiahway l~iaalon noad uo . l•A, a map of uluoh road !a on fllo in the offloo of the County ~urvoyor of San Diogo County, California, and running thonoo with the said oentor line of lllaalon Road Ilo . 1---.A. in a ~outhorly dlrootion to ita interaoction with tho aentor line of County Road knovm as County Highway Reloontion, Route Uo. 3, Division no. -1, n map of which road lo on file 1n tho office of the County Surveyor of :Jan Diego County Cnllforni&.: thence with the ooid oentor line of Relocation Route no . 3, Division no. 1 to a point, said point bolng station 213+12.4 of said Route Ilo. 3, Divlalon llo . 1; thenoo leaving the aaid oentor line of road o n1 run11lng thonoe Jouth 76° 03' Woat 298.0 feet; thenoe south l6° 07' \i'eat .440.o feat· thenao south 61° 181 \Vest 1956.0 foet· thence north Gl 0 io• \'lout 1U9.0 foot; thenoa ~outh 34° 031 Woat 400.0 foet more or losu to a point on the aforesaid 330 foot contour line; thonoo following tlle aald 330 foot oont aur 11no in a general \'/eatorly d!root ion to 1 ta 1ntoraoot ion with tho Wauterly line of tho aforeanid ny. Barnett" tract; thanoo following the sold \t/oatorly line of ''Lt. Barnett" tract in a !Jorthorly direction to ita lntoreaotlon with th~ aforesaid Tiartherly line of the ''1!. :Bnrnott" trnot; thonoo followin t; the &lid northerly line of ''U. Bnrnett" tract in an Easterly dlreotlon to 1 ta inter-uoatlon with the center line of the nforosa!d Mission Road \ uo. 1-A and tho polnt of beginning. Oontnlning 570 aorea. 

\ • ~ 1\. 

~ t 
'~ 
~~~ 
t:.- ( 
~ J\ 
~ 
~A 
~tt 

"' (b) Beginning at tha moat Uorthonaterly oornor of the said "U• Barnett" t~aot and running thence with tho northerly line of oa1d ~. Barnottn tract north 84° 05 1 Woat 2019.50 feet; thenoe south 5° 55' Weet 304.00 feet; thonoe South 84° 05' East 280.00 foot; thonoe south 5° 55' \'/oat ·348.42 feat to a point in the center line of the nald County Road known as County Highway Reloaatlon, Routo 3, Dlvlaion llo . l, a. map of said road bolng on flle in tho office of the County surveyor of :3an Diego County, Callfornla; theno~ follo\7J.ng the mid cGDter line of road in a northeautorly 
diraotlon along a 'curve to tho right of., a ~ rad\lus of 300 .feet ·a · , distance of 03.25 foot to the ond of said curve; thence cont i.nuing along the aald oentor llne of road Horth 04° 22' Eaot 1449.06 foot; thanoe oontlnutng nlonB tho asid cantor ~ina of road along a curve _ to tho left of a radius of 500 foet a distance of 207.43 feet to \ a point in tho Euatarly llne of tho auld rru. llarnett" tract: thenoe follo\vlng the said Eaatorly line of the ''M• Ba,.nett" traot North 

• 
~ 
~ ' \~ 

~ 

' 
19° 02' Eaat 29G.30 feet to the point of beginning. 
'- (o) Bagtnnlng at tho interaeotlon of tho oenter llnoa of tho County roads lmown as "County Highway W.ssion Road Ito . 1-A" and "County Highway Rolocation Route 3, Division No . 1 '' , maps of enid roads being on file ln the oftloe of the County Survoyor of San Diego Oolmty • California, and running thonoe in a IIorthesuter-ly diractt.on vt!th tho atld oenter line of "County Highvtay Rolooatlon Route 3, Dlv1s1on Ilo . 1" along a ourv6 to tho right of a radius of 300 feat n d latanoo of 225.37 feet: thenae Ilorth 32° 3G • fuGt 676.10 feat; thon~e along a o~ve to the right of a radius of 300 foot 187.90 foat; thonoo leaving the aald oento~ lino of·road and running tJorth 5° 55 1 Euat 348.42 feot; the11ao Horth 84° 05' 'c'loat 200.00 feot; thenoa South 5° 65' lVost 425.20 foot; thenoo lforth 84" 05 1 Vlost 473.85 feot to a point ln tha contar llno of eald County Ui~hway liission Road uo . 1-A; thence followinG the aald oentor line of County Highway l.U.ualon Hoad rio . 1-A, South G0 42' Bast 70G.OG fout; thonae oontlnuJn G along tho nald oontor llno of road alon;~ n aurvo to tho 1oft of a rod !uo of 1000 foot 202.46 foot to tho volnt of be3lnning. 

The land horeln oonvoyod b~in~ ~~bjaot to aauomants for 1· oad purpoeea as rooordod in Dook of Deods llo . 751, Pn~es 59, Gl and 174 ~cupootl7aly, rocordu or Uun Dloso County, Cn~if. 



• ' 

f • 
' f I 

l!r. Wlotoher, 
Office. 

Dear Sir: 

~n Diogo, California 
L!ay 19th, 1924 

Attached hereto is n tabulation showing the 

area and oapaolty of Mission Gorge Reservoir alto Ito. 3 

in five foot steps from the 330 to the 360 foot contour, 

and l1lsslon Gorge Reservoir alto llo. 2 from the 340 to 

the 400 foot contour. 

Yours respeot£ully, 

w. B. dhropshire. 

rm.:; :liE 

' 

• 

. - · -

Mr. Fletcher, 
Office. 

Dear Sir : 

San Diego,. California 
Uay.l9th, 1924 

Attached hereto ia a tabulation showing the area 

and capacity of Mission Gorge Reservoir site no. 3 in five.· 
foot steps from the 330 to the 350 foot contour, also n 

tabulation showing the area and capacity of 1lission Gorge 
Reservoir ai te Ho. 2 in five foot st eps from the 340 to the. 
400 foot contour. 

Yours roapeatfu.lly, 

w. D. Shropshire. 

VIBS :HE 



A..-qE!. & CAPACITY OF 

l:IJ~.! IT GORGE RES ' R SITE llO . 3 

======---------- -----------=~~==~==~==~---------- . • ----------- =-==-=======.:;:- =·=--- ----. ___ ...,. __ _ 
• • • 

c~.. ntour •• Ga...,e t .· Capacity 
o . • : reo ·---:----::-:--- --....;:_·----- --

335 

340 

345 

350 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

230 

235 

240 

245 

: Flooded ·. Ac nt · ro ..tr • : 1:tillion Gallons • • 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
1424 . 0 : 

• • 
1720 . 0 : 

• • 2080 . 0 • • 
• • 2430. 0 . • 
• • 2880 . 0 : 
• • 

44 ,.225.0 

54 , 000 . 0 

64 , 000 . 0 

74 , 500. 0 

86 , 000 . 0 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• •· 
• ·• 
• • 
• • 
• . . 
• • 
• • 
• •• 

111. Al . - , - 0 . 78 

1'/ , 596.00 

20 , 854 . 00 

24 , 276 .oo 
27 , 697 .oo 

• 

. • I 

, 

I 

Contour 

340 

345 

350 

355 

360 

565 

370 

-

575 

380 

385 

390 

395 

400 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

AREA & CAPACITY OF .. 
ldiSdiOlJ GOHGE llES 1R SITE UO . 2 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 
96 : 2000 , 0 : 

101 
• • 
• • 
• ·• 

2420 . 0 : 
• • 

106 : 2771 . 5 : 
• • • ·• 

111 : 3050 . 0 : 

llG 

121 

126 

131 

156 

141 

146 

151 

156 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• •• 
• • 

• • 
3320 . 0 : 

• • 
3720 . 0 : 

• • : 4110 . 0 : 
• • • • 
: 4540 . 0 : 
• • • ·• 
: 4960 . 0 : 
• • • • 
: 5340 . 0 : 
• • • • 
: 5750. 0 : 
• • 

,, 
·• 

: GlGO . O : 
• • • • 
: 6580 . 0 : 
• • • • 

Aero Ft . 

32 , 684 . 9 

44 , 500 . 0 

56 , 542 . 4 

71 , 500 . 0 

87 , 000 . 0 

105 , 000 . 0 

124, 300 . 0 

146 , 000 , 0 

169 , 800 . 0 

196 , 000 . 0 

223 , 350 . 0 

253 , 000 . 0 

285 , 000 . 0 

: ~llll ion Gallons 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • .. • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• .. 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• .. 
• • 

10, 650 . 42 

14 , 500 . 37 

18 , 424 . 42 

23 , 298 . 35 

r.:.A l . ~ v-::: 1 2 '.:!: • D 6 

40 , 503 . 33 

4.7 ' 5 ''/4 . 25 

55 J329 . 57 

63 , 6G6.BO 

72 , 778 . '90 

82,440 . 30 

92 , 887 . 66 
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J.ir . Fletcher, 
Office. 

Dear Sir: 

- San Diego, California 
May 29th, 1924 

A:fter a comparison of the data in this office with 
. 

the field notes of a survey made by w. s . King in IIovember 

1916 and surveys made by llr . Brinkley of the s.raft Realty Co • 

of Escondido, I find that the boundaries of the lltuton 

property above the 315 ft . contour as shovm on our map No . 

133 K-1 all agree very closely, and by carefully planimeter-

lng the boundaries as shown on this map Uo . 133 K-1 I find 

the total acreage above the 315 ft. contour to be 468 acres, 

Deducting from this 36 .4 acres bet\'reen the 315 and the 330 

~t • o u•ed from a careful interpolation of the 330 I • con~our,c mp ~ 

ft. contour1 leaves a net acreage of 431 .6 acres on the llulton 

property above the 330 ft. contour. This result, I consider 

very close as it is computed from actual survey.s of every-

thing except the 330 ft. contour. 

·•ttl ....: . 7 
f .Uu .~ 

Respectfully yo . 

\'1. B. Shronshlre. -

Colonel Fletcher. 

Office. 

Do~r .-:>ir: 

San Diego , Ca llfornin 
JWle 21, 19 24 

I am handin :'!" you horor1i th tvJo pluts of tracts ~nmed 

by yoursolf and ilr . T~eanor, one knovm ao tho Jhtc&ly·_ptus Cnl tu.ro 

Company and the other kno•m os the Cil.a.pmau traot. 

ZuC;lLYPTUd CUL~URE CO~AilY showing tho acrcnge nbo7a 

tho 315 foot contour nnd above tho 530. ~ho total ucroa ,~e abo-we 

tho 315 is 75.5 acres . ~ho aorea.;e betneon tho 315 and the 330 

is approximately 16.3 acres. This leaves approximntoly 59.2 

aores above the 330 foot contour. The 330 foot contour haG 

nover been run out on thla tract but the approxir"~ te acl:·ea e 

given above is very close. 

CI!A.Pl.!Alf TRACT showing the acreage above the 315 foot 

contour and abovo the 330 foot approximately o.nd a.bove the 395. 

Tho total ooreat;e nbo ve the 315 is 318. 'l aoroa, bett'leen the 315 

and 330 is 55.2 acres npp~oximately, lonvltig 263. 5 acroa above 

the 330 npproxlmtoly. Above tho 395 thoro.la 82.9 acres. T !l1S 

leaves 180.6 sores approximately betwoen the 330 and the 395. 

Yours v01·y truly. 

• 13. Shropshlro. 

\VB :l.m! 



!.!:~. Pletcher 
ffice 

.;.,.... ·-. 

l.Iarch 13th, 192 5 

... ., Ree:artli!:g t~e desc. ipti~o~ of tho Lal:e Ecxlges 
..,uore .:.ruct tr.:.e.t . .;r. BecJ:ett, ~n n~s letter to :;ou of 
·.:~rch lOth clair.1ed ':las in error - tho error in this 
descri _ tion wo.s cl erical and ·1ould in no t'lf!:J ho.~e 
i n-..·elido.ted a de ed nor changed the boundaries of the 
lane. t .at .701.1 intended to convey us this line YJas also 
described as runninG fro~ a def inite uoint on the 
3 asterl;J ~ight of .i<.J.y of the road to a definite noint 
in tne ·./est orly lin ~'"~ of the land deec~ e d to !.!r. Hen shan. 

This ori'·inul descri-ption covered all the lo.nd 
t n!lt :1as intended to be conve:?c t:. at the ti~e that it was 
·1ri ... .;~en and the boundaries t·Jere ~atisfa.ctory to yourself 
end .. .J.•. ":'lo·:msend. If it did not include all of the land 
tnat !.:r. Bec1:ett '!Ould like to have included. at tho 
:present time, that is o.not!!cr question and which, it 
seer.;s to r.lC , i s bet\·reen :.:r. Bocl:ett and !.Ir . Tor1nsend. 

Yonrs respectfully, 

·.1. B. SH~OPSHI ~ 

··r3s ·,. ~ If • J..l..i" ... 

origin~l to JecLett [ . I' - ... ..... . c .. -
~ . 

I 
I 

• 

I 

' 
f 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

' I 

I 

tl' 

I • .· 
./ . , 

I / 
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The ·;d Fl. et±er Go. , 
920 8th st., 
Sen Die f;' ' "'! , Gt~l i:f • 

De ~.r Sir:-

\ 

San Diego, Calif, 
June, 23, 1925. 

I have made appl ication t.o The Department 
or the Interior to buy 80 ac:re::.s of lan<i near J..;scosl-
dldo under t.he Tim~cr .~: ::tone Act. 

. I received notice dated. June Uth. 1925', that 
it :ts:·J:lecessc.ry for me to deposit ~200.00 ith the 
Loa Angel en L;. .nd Office rd thin thirty dayo from 
the da~c of n~ tic~. 

I am writ5 , g this to aok i:f' yon will kiooly 
adVEnce me this nmount ~o tln t 1 can uke thi;:; 
payment. 

--· J:)(_j.', t ..> ~ (I 

• 
• ' ) 



1 . . . . . 

Tl~ns-...Ldvocato, 
zscvr.eido, C~lif. 

...-antloJJen: 

920 Qold3n Parz Avonuo ' Point Lorna. Cnlifornla 
September 15, 1925 

" .... t. .... ".J ·l.CC' 

r· • dl .... .Lr V 

I inclooe horoolth check for v 25.85 covering 
for 4ubllcation re Tl obor and Stone Entry#037864 • 
o • .c:. bill anc1 raturn to me . 

Yours very tr111y-, 

~7 . .B . uhronshlre 

·~ .. .... .., . : .JOJ • j ..... 

• 

I 

Sol111m llllllch l'iu,. lfiU .. 

. ·' 

f 
I 
' 

l 
' 

J~d li'letclter CoillJlany 
F'Jctcher ]Juildhtg 

\ _;.) 

Mr. Ed Fletcher, 
~an Diego, Calif • 

n:w J~i4hth st. 

Sun Uicgu, Culiforniu 

March 19, 1926. 

• 

' . . -Dear Sir: 

Enclosed find Southern Title Guaranty 

Certificates Uoa. 53746, 6~0~, 60309, 6~3~0, ---68311, 62459-A, 62459-B, 62459-C, 62459-D, 62459-E, 

62459-F, 62459-G, being all the property that was 

acquired by the Cuyamaca Water Company and which 

was not deeded to the La Mesa Irrigation District . 

Yours very truly, 

VIBS :lcrJM 

• 

Grcuuunoal 

. I r 
J • ,.·1""·-., 

... . . 
• ,. .. J "' -... 

• • , i 
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dear Wr ·Sbropsbiroa 

• 

· 1AX 

I 

I 
I 

• . ·' 
I 

I 

March 19th, 1929 

Mr. Shropshire: 

See me about this • 
• 

Prepare legal description so I can get it straightened out. 

E. F. 

I\-c~·. J1 ,1 ,l.Ot-. t~~ I&) -L C) 

I tht- r-r-,- 1.\ . , ""· ,. ,_, . 

,.e_ .::. -t. v- ' f' '"'- I ~ 1 r~ C"C.. o' ~-"'--J 
~ \CR.. T' c.T] 

c s l't\ 



Ur. ·' • !:3 • ""ru.~o p :..:1,wa, 
T • I~. Kin.; ;!z!Jiaecrillu 
Blectr!c t1liluing, 
s~ ~ieJo, tial1r. 

' 

This •Ji ,, intro.1ucc -·~. 

EJ.liu . .~ill j vU pleosu .i'Ul'lliSh hiD ~~ith en,.; of 
·the. l>lu~ priu~ ~ps ~h· . . :in:~ ViJ.lu Cnro lioirr~:ts 

..........-. 't'••· ... 
~ : , u.:..r:... t 

..., u. ~- Cc.jon .:~cres "lo s . ~ :--nd 2, like :rou .:;ot out 
f r rae U uhol' l; t il:l tiJO • 

1ol.ll·s very truly, 

... 

J'LUll.U!l'j' 2' d , 
l 9 ;. 9 

Llr. N. B. Shropshire, 
c/o T. ii. i\ill[;; ' s Office, 
~1 actric BJ.c~ rr ., 
Su S"Jiot·u , Cr.J.:. rornil • 

• 

• 

Ui ~ l -,..·ou ·;1.::... ... ~c 1 .... -v· L. 1·~~ - ort o.n· 't.:_,, ' •nf.l.·n-t'n'"·c -= (! oP U .... U~ -- - I '\J ..._. J • o • -~••• •, \. {;;..~ . '.o. 

W..-...:os on i~m1bor ~~ imcdidt~l:r? 

EF:.J\K 

-r,ru -. "r , .: 
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,Ur. , \V. B. Saropshire1 
''Electric alUt •• I 

.'J San ,Di1!,;o,. Cllif. 
I i. 1 
De~ iJl'• Si'..ropehj -ret 

' 

obrur.ry 4. th, 
l 9 2 9 

~: am .. ::ol 1 int; a bsJ r inter··at in Lot 15, Block 20, 
the 1ti. or Plet cher Hills also Lots 1 t.o 6 Block 20. 

•• 
I :·t:htt a stal::e put up at the RE and SE corners o£ Lot 6 
al.sQ Jl s~c on the top or the bil 1 7 nlao a. stake on 

edford atreot so thc.t .~e e1n st:md on Broad~cy and sight 
: . up over the ~p o£ the hill and at2nd on Medford Street 

I . 
; 

, 
:~ 

I 
' 

and~ site aoutb. .All I \18nt is four stakes. 

!hm the llna No~th end South pare.llol !lith Gartield .AVenu\~. 

I . • .. 

• , . , 

EF:AK 

Youro truly, 

• 

April Eighth, 
l 9 2 9 

Air . W. B. Shropshire, 
c/o T. H. King, 
Electric Bldg., 
Snn Diego, Calif • 

Dear Mr. Shropshire: 

• 

I bad a talk -~·ri-t.h tho attorne~s. 

It i1on·t cost over $150 for all cost::: to ~rep3rc the 
caae, go into court and get the lots thro;,'D. n.clt 
in to acr ··age . 

I am enclosing map of Mt. Helix ahowin& .illl! t I .-n11t 
throrm back into ·.ocrc~~ge . 

Will it cost over :)150 to ffi4lka survey!i, file the n.:.p 
and thro. theo all back into one or t?~o lot .• • . 

I run also showinb you another subdivision of Gros3t1ont 
that w:Ul havo -;a be thro·,m back into one p:t.cce 
out] ined in red. . . 

Yours very truly, 

EF:AK . 



\ 

May 8th, 1929 

ShropshL.-e: 

You have never given me a statement sho'iiing how 
much. it -:rould cost to make that new map or Helix 
and abandon the athe cs lots and thro·.7 it back 
into acreage. 

E.F. 

• 

i 

MI'. VI. B • Shropnhire, 
Electric Bldg., 
San Diego, Calif. 

Dear Mr. Shropshire a 

Mey Si."<teenth, 
1 9 2 9 

• 

Will you plonse get a mpp of this out iomediately 

and dalivor to Miss Kinsman. 

• Yours truly, 

• 

EF:AK 

.. 

• 



I I 

,Tu:q 5, 1929 • 

• ;:. B. Shropshire, 
c/o T. H. King, 
Llectric Bullding1 
San Vie go 1 Cali£ornia. 

My deur Shropsbirel 

Pleese let mo lmow hat ef\t delinquent 

in Avocado Aores No. 31 the number o£ the lots bnd the 

amount, end ns this under the Mattoon ~ct. 

Pleaoe refresh ~ memo~~ about the nseess-

ments t!mt iiGllt delinquent on the Bostonia - No 4. 

EF1 
K.Llf 

I 
I 

• I 

• 

,. 
. I 
t; 

I 
'I _I 

Yours~' 

... 

Yr, tl. Be Shropshire, 
Electric Bldt;., 
San Die go, Calif. 

~r Ur. Shrop~hirea 

July 1neteenth1 
1 9 2 9 

H much a foot did they assess the Santa Mare ·rita 
Ra"lch for highway influence. 

Get a map showing the revised asseosed valuation of the 
agricultural lends or the Santa llargurita Ranch and 
their relntivo location to the oceun. 

Tr,y and get a basis of how they made these values. 
I em referring to the land !'rom P'nllbrook to the 
ocean - not tho mountain land. 

what committees ere appointed and if Charles 
Hard7 was chairman of this committee. 

Ask Miss Buckley ho was on the comm1 ttee. G t 
the nSJDes. 

·Xoura truly, 

Era 



l 

. . 

J~ ll1neteenth1 
1 9 2 9 

~. 'fl. B. Sln"Opshire 1 
lilectric Bldg •. , 
San Diego, Caltf. 

Dear ~. Shl·opsh!ret 

.Ano~er thing I .:ant is a list of the main basis 
of ta:~ valuec; to illustratel 

lim"le:r tolU me 'they could uo·~ mnke any ciis tinction bet ?teen 
high11ay influence on a hightTuy ~ tor by the state, 
county or individual. 

Get tho absolute value o£ all highway inrluence 
through the Santa Margarita &nob - for pnvod highways -
and let me knoll how m"'V' class11'1cationa of highw91' 
1nf].uence there are. 

Whn t paved highway influence per .front toot do the.r 
charge for the Santa llarguri ta Ranch nlso Agua 
Hedionda! In other words, I 71&nt the varying ones. 

Try end get the schedule, I 118Dt all tho arguments 
that I can to show chargeable conditions as a basls 
tor aakfng a compiaint but at, the same tice I dontt 
want to spend two weeks on this thing. 

All you do is these two things. rind out how tb.ey 
based their high~ 1ntluence1 their different prices 
wx1 the values or the Santa Margarita Ranoh lands 
running up to l'ellbrook Dlld up and down the const. 

Iours trul;y1 

t 

AufNst ~tant:,·-fir:Jt, 
l 9 ~ 9 

Mr. w. B. Sm~opahire 1 c/o f.r . E. Kint;1 
Electric Blur,., 
San Diegc, CPlir. 

Dear u.r. ShropDhire: 

I herawi th .raturr. { r111d with a great deal of rcl~e£) 
the booklet, n.;t.h!l you loaned ma last night to copy 
s~ma tables from to accom~ Major Olberg's letter. 
This l~:>ok hn~ t.'ta t1 tl~ of - AF.E..t ,aJiD C,\PACITY. 
T/WtmaATIOHS OF VARIOUS ii.ESM'.'UIRS Il~ S"Ul D!EtiO 
COO .. :TY, CAL.rFOimiJ\. jt.RQPEld'f CF W. B. SHFDPSUI!lE 
AND J\i3SOLU1'ELY NECESSARY TO HIS FU'l'ORE fEAGb OF 
MIND - DO NOT s.TIPE -/ 

Tho.nking you, X e.m . 

Yours ver.y truly, 



September Eleventh, 
1 9 2 D 

..,. • IT.. B • Shropsh.!rr: , 
c/o T. H. K:.ng, 
Electric Blc1e·, 
~-nn Diego, Calif. 

Dc!lr f.!r. ~!'tropr.hire: 

C~ you trJce ~·~e a~ the enclo~cd for ce? 

you, I am 

Youl·S very truly, 

1 

MCMO£R AMER. SOC .C . E. 
MCMOER AMCR. ASS'N . CNOS. 

THOMAS H. KING TCI..CPHOUE 

CIVIL ENGINEER 
718 ELECTniC BUILDINO 

SAN DIEGO.CALIF'ORNIA 

MAHI Z7A6 

1Iovember 9th, 19t9 

Colonel Ed . Fletcher 
1020 Ninth Street 
San Diego, California 

Colonel Fletcher : 
• 

I made a measurement of the ~~ter in 

the stream at Flynn Springs und found 1 7/8 Uiners 

InchAs flowing, November 6th, 19P9 • 

Yours very trul~, 

'iDS: GC •11 " . B. Shronshire • 

.. 
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